




January 8, 2024

To: Mayor Jerry L. Demings
-AND-
County Commissioners

From:  Carrie Mathes, CFCM, NIGP-CPP, CPPO, C.P.M., Manager II,
Procurement Division

Contact: Raymond Williams, P.E., Manager, Public Works Engineering
Division
407-836-7909

Subject: Amendment No. 3, Contract Y19-803, Final Design Services for Kennedy
Boulevard

ACTION REQUESTED:

Approval of Amendment No. 3, Contract Y19-803, Final Design Services for Kennedy Boulevard, with Kelly Collins Gentry, Inc., in the amount of \$224,613.91, for a revised total contract amount of \$1,154,351.77.

PROCUREMENT:

This amendment provides for additional scope of services to utilize the topographic survey, geotechnical data and design from the original project and split the project into two separate and biddable plan sets, as well as updating the design at the intersection of Kennedy Boulevard and State Road 434 per recent coordination with the Florida Department of Transportation (FDOT). The design will be updated to meet current standards. The project will be divided into two parts, Kennedy Boulevard West and Kennedy Boulevard East. This amendment includes a rate increase for all outstanding tasks not yet completed and any future additional services. The contract will be extended by 270 days. This project is located in District 2.

FUNDING:

Funding is available in account number 1023-072-3096-6311.

DISCUSSION:

Previous contract amendments are as follows:

Original Contract: Date: 01-23-2020 Amount: \$923,618.05

This contract will update the construction plan to current FDOT and Orange County standards and to redesign the Kennedy Boulevard and Wymore Road intersection to accommodate the future Interstate 4 Ultimate ("I-4 Ultimate") configuration currently under construction by the FDOT.

Amendment No. 1: Date: 06-23-2021 Lump Sum Increase: \$6,119.81

The amendment extended the contract time and add a permit to the Florida Department of Environmental Protection Division (FDEP) not included in the original scope due to the regulatory jurisdiction changed from United States Army Corps of Engineers to FDEP.

Amendment No. 2: Date: 09-13-2023 Lump Sum Increase: \$0.00

The amendment formalized the replacement of subconsultant CPWG with SMA Survey.